Provision for employees’ end of service benefits  112,028   -   -   -   112,028

Lease liabilities  41,371   -   -   -   41,371

Deferred tax liabilities - 19,629 - - 19,629

Dividends payable  48,619  -   -   -   48,619

Trade and other payables  1,046,056   (55,750)   (297,271)  -   693,035

Due to related parties  27,812   (23,073)  (4,739)  -   -

Insurance contract liabilities  1,668,009   -   (351,812)  (236,492)  1,079,705

Total Liabilities   7,296,346   19,629   (653,822)  (236,492)  6,425,661

Gulf International Services Q.P.S.C.
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
(All amounts are expressed in Qatari Riyals ‘000 unless otherwise stated)

28

EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS 17 AND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the period ended 31 December 2022

   IFRS 17

Previously
reported

Relating to
Discontinued

operations

Non IFRS 17
adjustments

(Note 37)

Reclassification Remeasurement Post adoption of
IFRS 17 and

other adjustments

Revenue 3,665,539 (616,420)  -   (903,331) -  2,145,788

Cost of sales  (2,992,875)  588,272   -   769,751  -  (1,634,852)

Gross profit from non-insurance operations  672,664  (28,148)  -   (133,580) -  510,936

Insurance revenue - - -  888,014   (230)  887,784

Insurance service expense - - -  (675,977)  15,288  (660,689)

Net expense from reinsurance contracts held - - -  (113,728)  (7,556)  (121,284)

Insurance service result  -   -   -   98,309   7,502   105,811

Gross profit and net insurance service results  672,664  (28,148)  -   (35,271)  7,502   616,747

Finance (expense)/income from insurance contracts
   issued  -   -   -   -   7,338   7,338

Finance income/(expense) from reinsurance contracts
  held  -   -   -   -   (18,500)  (18,500)

Net insurance finance income / (expense)   -   -   -   -   (11,162)  (11,162)

Other income  41,391   (866)  (13,122) - -  27,403

Other gains/(losses) – net  (61,647)   35,395  - -  (26,252)

General and administrative expenses  (218,520)  20,648   -   31,759  -  (166,113)

Net gains on investments in debt securities measured
   at FVOCI reclassified to profit or loss on disposal -   3,529  - -  3,529

Net fair value gain/(loss) on financial assets at FVTPL - -  (25,897) - -  (25,897)

Net monetary gain arising from hyperinflation  (11,411) -  32,171   -   -  20,760

Net impairment loss / reversal on financial assets  (776)  521  95   3,513  -  3,353

Operating profit  421,701   (7,845)   32,171  1  (3,660)  442,368

Gulf International Services Q.P.S.C.
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
(All amounts are expressed in Qatari Riyals ‘000 unless otherwise stated)

29

EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS 17 AND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

   IFRS 17

Previously
reported

Relating to
Discontinued

operations

Non IFRS 17
adjustment

(Note 37)

Reclassification Remeasurement Post adoption of
IFRS 17 and

other adjustments

Finance income  38,387   (2,570)  -   -   -   35,817

Finance costs  (181,926)  1,550   -   -   -   (180,376)

Finance costs – Net  (143,539)  (1,020)  -   -  -   (144,559)

Share of net profits of equity accounted investees  17,577   -   -   -   -   17,577

Profit before income tax  295,739   (8,865)  32,171  1  (3,660)  315,386

Income tax expense  (5,688)  (8,226)   -   -   (13,914)

Profit for the year from continuing operation  290,051  (17,091) 32,171 1 (3,660) 301,472

(Loss) / Profit from discontinued operation
   (attributable to the shareholders of the Company) - 8,258 (7,532) - - 726

Profit for the year  290,051   (8,833)   24,639 1 (3,660) 302,198

Profit for the year attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company  290,165  (8,833)  24,639  1  (3,660)  302,312

Non-controlling interests  (114)  -   -   -   -   (114)

  290,051  (8,833) 24,639 1 (3,660)  302,198

Other comprehensive income

Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss

Changes in the fair value of debt instruments at fair
   value through other comprehensive income (31,432) - 3,529

- -
(27,903)

Net instruments at FVOCI reclassified to profit or loss - - (3,529) - - (3,529)

Exchange differences on translation of foreign
   operations (15,535) - 44,294 - - 28,759

Other comprehensive loss for the year (46,967) - 44,294 - - (2,673)

Total comprehensive income for the year 243,084 (8,833) 68,933 1 (3,660) 299,525

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the
period attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company  243,198  (8,833)  68,933  1  (3,660) 299,639

Non-controlling interests  (114) -  -   -   (114)

 243,084 (8,833)  68,933  1  (3,660)  299,525

*Other adjustments represent non IFRS 17 related restatements recognised by management. Refer to Note 37 for more details.

Gulf international services Q.P.S.C.
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the financial statements
(All amounts are expressed in Qatari Riyals ‘000 unless otherwise stated)

30

EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS 17 AND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

 Remeasurement impact on the consolidated statement of financial position on adoption of IFRS 17

  Impact on equity:

Drivers of changes in equity
Impact on equity on transition to

[…]

other comprehensive income on disposal of the investments have been presented on a separate line in profit or loss.

5) Recognition of deferred tax

Management has recognised a previously omitted deferred tax liability during the year and restated the comparative
figures in the consolidated statement of financial position and statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income.

The effect of these restatements on the statement of financial position and the statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income is summarised below:

Gulf international services Q.P.S.C.
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
(All amounts are expressed in Qatari Riyals ‘000 unless otherwise stated)

72

37.  RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022:

Previously
reported

IFRS 17

(Note 3.2)
Restatement- 1

Restatement-
2

Restatement

- 3

Restatement

- 4a

Restatement

- 4b

Restatement

- 4c

Restatement

- 5

Restated

Right-of-use assets 27,731 - 21,840 - - - - - - 49,571

Due from related parties 759,940 (88,721) - - - (671,219) - - - -

Trade and other
receivables 799,656 (320,869) - - - 671,219 (120,833) - - 1,029,173

Other current assets - - - - - - 120,833 - - 120,833

Reinsurance contract
assets 1,091,277 (422,831) - - - - - - - 668,446

Other bank balances - - - - - - - 48,619 - 48,619

Cash and cash
equivalents 396,447 - - - - - - (48,619) - 347,828

Foreign currency
translation reserve (71,371) - - 44,293 - - - - 1,117 (25,961)

Retained earnings 1,350,550 57,893 21,840 (44,293) - - - - (20,746) 1,365,244

Deferred tax liabilities - - - - - - - - 19,629 19,629

Loans and borrowings 1,655,607 - - - 78,823 - - - - 1,734,430

Trade and other payables 1,046,056 (297,271) - - (78,823) 23,073 - - - 693,035

Due to related parties 27,812 (4,739) - - - (23,073) - - - -

Insurance contract
liabilities 1,668,009 (588,304) - - - - - - - 1,079,705

Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022:

 Previously

reported

IFRS 17 (Note
3.2)

Restatement- 1
Restatement

- 3

Restatement

- 4a

Restatement

- 4b

Restatement

- 4c

Restatement

- 5
Restated

Right-of-use assets 36,292 - 29,372 - - - - - 65,664

Contract assets 6,514 - - - (6,514) - - - -

Due from related parties 686,354 (8,839) - - (677,515) - - - -

Trade and other receivables 694,994 (267,366) - - 684,029 (102,859) - - 1,008,798

Other current assets - - - - - 102,859 - - 102,859

Other bank balances - - - - - - 48,619 - 48,619

Reinsurance contract assets 757,382 (79,481) - - - - - - 677,901

Cash and cash equivalents 349,407 - - - - - (48,619) - 300,788

Foreign currency translation
reserve (55,836) - - - - - - 1,117 (54,719)

Retained earnings 998,204 61,551 29,372 - - - - (11,913) 1,077,214

Deferred tax liabilities - - - - - - - 10,796 10,796

Loans and borrowings 632,704 - - 41,452 - - - - 674,156

Trade and other payables 831,273 (221,696) - (41,452) 34,823 - - - 602,948

Due to related parties 44,507 (9,684) - - (34,823) - - - -

Insurance contract liabilities 1,214,575 (185,857) - - - - - - 1,028,718

Gulf international services Q.P.S.C.
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
(All amounts are expressed in Qatari Riyals ‘000 unless otherwise stated)

73

37.  RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Effect on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as at 31 December 2022:

Previously

reported IFRS 17 (Note 3.2)

Balances relating to
Discontinued

operations
Restatement

- 1
Restatement

- 2
Restatement

– 4(d)
Restatement

-5 Restated

Revenue  3,665,539   (903,331)  (616,420)  -   -   - -  2,145,788

Cost of sales  (2,992,875)  769,751   588,272   -   -   - -  (1,634,852)

Gross profit from non- insurance operations  672,664   (133,580)  (28,148)  -   -   - -  510,936

Insurance revenue  -   887,784   -   -   -   - -  887,784

Insurance service expense  -   (660,689)  -   -   -   - -  (660,689)

Net expense from reinsurance contracts held  -   (121,284)  -   -   -   - -  (121,284)

Insurance service result  -   105,811   -   -   -   - -  105,811

Gross profit and net insurance  service results   672,664   (27,769)   (28,148)   -   -   - -   616,747

Finance (expense)/income from insurance contracts
issued   -   7,338   -   -   -   - -   7,338

Finance income/(expense) from reinsurance contracts
held   -   (18,500)   -   -   -   - -   (18,500)

Net insurance finance income   -   (11,162)   -   -   -   - -   (11,162)

Other income / (loss)   41,391   -   (866)   -   -   (13,122) -   27,403

Other expenses   (61,647)   -   -   -   -   35,395 -   (26,252)

General and administrative expenses   (218,520)   31,759   20,648   -   -   - -   (166,113)

Net gains on investments in debt securities measured
at FVOCI reclassified to profit or loss on disposal   -   -   -   -   -   3,529 -   3,529

Fair value gain on investment securities at fair value
through profit or loss   -   -   -   -   -   (25,897) -   (25,897)

Effect of gain on net monetary position IAS 29   (11,411)   -   -   -   32,171 - -   20,760

Net impairment (loss) / reversal on financial
assets   (776)   3,513   521   -   -   95 -   3,353

Operating profit   421,701  (3,659)   (7,845)   -   32,171   - -   442,368

Finance income   38,387   -   (2,570)   -   -   - -   35,817

Finance costs   (181,926)   -   1,550   -   -   - - (180,376)

Finance costs – net   (143,539)   -   (1,020)   -   -   - -   (144,559)

Share of net profits of equity accounted investees   17,577   -   -   -   -  - -   17,577

Profit before income tax 295,739 (3,659) (8,865) - 32,171 - - 315,386

Income tax expense   (5,688)   -   608   -   -   (8,833)  (13,914)

Profit for the year from continuing operation 290,050 (3,659) (8,257) - 32,171 - (8,833)  301,472

(Loss) / Profit from discontinued operation
(attributable to the shareholders of the Company)   -   -   8,257   (7,531)   -   - -  726

Profit for the year 290,050 (3,659) - (7,531) 32,171 - (8,833)  302,198

Profit for the year attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company 290,164 (3,659) - (7,531) 32,171 - (8,833) 302,312

Non-controlling interests (114) - - - -  - (114)

Net profit for the period 290,050 (3,659) - (7,531) 32,171 - (8,833) 302,198

Gulf international services Q.P.S.C.
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
(All amounts are expressed in Qatari Riyals ‘000 unless otherwise stated)

74

37.  RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Effect on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as at 31 December 2022:

Previously
reported

IFRS 17 (Note 3.2)

Balances
relating to

Discontinued
operations

Restatement

- 1

Restatement

- 2

Restatement

- 4(d)
Restatement -

5

Restated

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations attributable to shareholders of the Company 0.156 (0.002) - (0.004) 0.013 -

-
0.163

Basic and diluted earnings per share from discontinued
operations attributable to shareholders of the Company (0.000) - - - - -

-
(0.000)

Basic and diluted earnings per share from profit
attributable to shareholders of the Company 0.156 (0.002) - (0.004) 0.013 -

-
0.163

Other comprehensive income
Financial investments at FVOCI - Change in FV (31,432) - - - - 3,529 - (27,903)

Net foreign exchange difference on translation of
foreign operations   (15,535)   -   -   -   44,294   -

-
   28,759

Net instruments at FVOCI reclasified to profit or
loss - - - - - (3,529)

-
(3,529)

Other comprehensive income for the year,
net of tax (46,967) - - - 44,294 -

-
(2,673)

Total comprehensive income for the year 243,083 (3,659) - (7,531) 76,465 - (8,833) 299,525

Total comprehensive income / (loss)
attributable to:

-

Owners of the Company 243,197 (3,659) - (7,531) 76,465 - (8,833) 299,639

Non-controlling interests (114) - - - - - - (114)

Total 243,083 (3,659) - (7,531) 76,465 - (8,833) 299,525

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the
period attributable to shareholders of the
Company arises from:

Continuing operations 242,358 - - - 76,465 - (8,833)   298,799

Discontinued operations 725 - - (7,531) - - - 726

 243,083 - - - 76,465 - (8,833) 299,525

The above restatements had no impact on operating, investing, or financing cash flows in aggregate.

	Signed English FS GIS Consol.pdf
	For signing Gulf international services FS - Q.P.S.C. 31 Dec 2023_English.pdf

	Use this report for signing consol GIS.pdf
	Signed English FS GIS Consol
	For signing Gulf international services FS - Q.P.S.C. 31 Dec 2023_English